

Nos. 14-cv-101 & 14-cv-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

Plaintiff–Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court
for the District of Columbia

No. 2012 CA 008263 B

Natalia M. Combs Greene, *Trial Judge*

Frederick H. Weisberg, *Trial Judge*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION’S CAPITAL, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*,
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS ON THE ISSUE OF
APPEALABILITY**

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for Amicus Curaie

April 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Was Enacted so that Abusive and Costly Lawsuits Instituted to Suppress Speech Would be Nipped in the Bud.....	3
A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act is Part of a Growing Movement to Deter and Punish SLAPPs	3
B. The Adoption of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act	4
C. The Purpose and Operation of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act.....	6
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under the Collateral Order Doctrine.....	8
A. The immunity from suit conferred by the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act is analogous to qualified immunity for government officials.....	10
B. The district court’s denial of the anti-SLAPP motion, like a denial of qualified immunity, is reviewable under the collateral order doctrine	13
1. The denial of the anti-SLAPP motion conclusively decides the issue.....	13
2. The denial of the anti-SLAPP motion raises an important issue separate from the merits of the underlying tort action	14
3. The substantive right conferred by the Anti-SLAPP Act is not reviewable after judgment.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Barry v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 529 A.2d 319 (D.C. 1987)	6
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , Civ. No. 97-1968, 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001).....	3
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	15
* <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	9, 16, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Evans</i> , 644 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1994).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Jones</i> , 919 A.2d 604 (2007)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Pizzulli</i> , 917 A.2d 620 (D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , No. 13-cv-83	16
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Finkelstein, Thompson & Loughran v. Hemispherix Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 774 A.2d 332 (D.C. 2001)	8, 16
<i>Fulwood v. Porter</i> , 639 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1994).....	12
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10, 11
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	8
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Chuong</i> , 623 A.2d 1154 (D.C. 1993) (en banc)	8

* Designates authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Johnson v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	8
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
* <i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
* <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Stein v. United States</i> , 532 A.2d 641 (D.C. 1987)	9
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 30 A.3d 783 (D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (1994).....	3
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	10
* <i>Young v. Scales</i> , 873 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2005)	10, 12

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1).....	8, 19
D.C. Code § 16-923	8
D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
D.C. Code § 16-5502	2, 6, 7, 10, 12
George W. Pring and Penelope Canan, <i>SLAPPS: GETTING SUED FOR SPEAKING OUT</i> (Temple University Press, 1996).....	3
* Report on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary (Nov. 18, 2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18
The Public Participation Project, <i>State Anti-SLAPP Laws</i>	4
The Citizen Participation Act of 2009, H.R. 4364 (111th Cong., 1st Sess.)	4, 5

Nos. 14-cv-101 & 14-cv-126
